Installation instructions as of
11/2024
1
Burkhart Engineering GmbH
Rebholzstraße 1
88214 Ravensburg
Phone:
+49(0)751/97788455

are intended. However, this is not binding for the parts certificate, as identification is
only legally permissible via the type approval number of the corresponding vehicle!
Manufacturer Model Designation Adapter ring
BMW 1s F20, F21 10537-1 (13.5 mm)
BMW 1s F40, F52 10537-1 (13.5 mm)
BMW 2s F22, F23 10537-1 (13.5 mm)
BMW M2 F87 with N55 (272 kW) 10537-2 (15.5 mm)
BMW 3s F30, F31 10537-1 (13.5 mm)
BMW 4s F32, F33 10537-1 (13.5 mm)
MINI F55, F56, F57 10537-1 (13.5 mm)
Not suitable for:
BMW M2 Conpetition nit S55 engine 302 kW BMW
M2 CS nit S55 engine 331 kW
BMW 135i F40/F52
For MINI vehicles with three or five screw connection points of a donkey bearing on the vehicle donkey
and one screw connection point of the donkey strut on the donkey bearing
• Should any difficulties arise during installation, our support team is available during
normal opening hours. See footer for contact details!
Note during installation:
• The conversion may only be carried out by trained personnel using suitable tools.
Installation instructions as of
11/2024
3
Burkhart Engineering GmbH
Rebholzstraße 1
88214 Ravensburg
Phone:
+49(0)751/97788455
Mail: info@burkhart-engineering.com
• The following installation instructions and the associated parts certificate must be
observed.
• Under no circumstances should the piston rod lock nut be moved with an impact
wrench.
• The uniball bearing of the dome bearing for holding the piston rod must not be
lubricated under any circumstances, as this can significantly reduce the service life of
the bearing.
The installation
1. The strut bearings must be prepared before installation by fitting the stud bolts as
follows.
ATTENTION: Depending on the vehicle version, the strut mount is attached to the strut
with 3 or 5 bolts. A comparison of the standard condition is helpful to determine the
correct number and screw-in positions of the stud bolts.
Screw two nuts on the longer
threaded side of the stud bolt against
each other so that they no longer
twist. If the nuts still twist in the next
step, apply a little more force.
The stud bolts can now be fitted from
above with a tightening torque of 4
Nm at the previously determined
positions, as shown in the adjacent
illustration.
Then loosen the two nuts again and
unscrew them from the stud bolt.
Make sure that the stud bolt does not
come loose from the support plate of
the dome bearing!
Installation instructions as of
11/2024
4
Burkhart Engineering GmbH
Rebholzstraße 1
88214 Ravensburg
Phone:
+49(0)751/97788455